

FILED
May 16, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 74260-4-I
(Appeal from Snohomish County Court No. 14-2-07161-1)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

RHONDA MOEN, a married individual,

Respondent,

v.

NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 189,
a municipal corporation,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VANDEBERG JOHNSON &
GANDARA, LLP

William A. Coats, WSBA #4608
Daniel C. Montopoli, WSBA #26217
Attorneys for Appellant

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900
P. O. Box 1315
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315
(253) 383-3791

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

 A. Moen’s response brief fails to identify a clear mandate of public policy at issue in this case.1

 B. Moen’s brief fails to identify the intolerable working conditions necessary to constitute a constructive discharge.6

II. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Becker v. Cashman</i> , 128 Wn. App. 79, 114 P.3d 1210 (2005).....	5
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	5
<i>Macumber v. Shafer</i> , 96 Wn.2d 568, 637 P.2d 645 (1981).....	3
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	5
<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 843, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	6
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000).....	6

STATE STATUTES

RCW 28A.300.070.....	2, 3
RCW 28A.300.2851.....	2, 3
RCW 28A.310.010.....	2, 3
RCW 28A.310.500.....	2, 3
RCW 28A.320.125.....	2, 3
RCW 28A.320.127.....	2, 3
RCW 28A.320.1271.....	2, 3
